

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1985

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 07, 2023

INITIATIVES UNDER THE AMRUT SCHEME

NO. 1985.    SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there have been initiatives introduced by Government under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) to meet the needs of marginalized communities and provide basic services and infrastructure in slum areas and low-income neighbourhoods in the past three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise, district-wise, and year-wise, if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government has any plans to integrate smart city concepts and technologies into AMRUT projects for sustainable urban development; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) & (b):   Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched on 25 June
2015 with a total Central outlay of ₹50,000 crore in 500 selected cities across all the States and Union Territories (UTs) in the country covering around 60% of the Urban Population including slum areas and low-income neighbourhoods. The Mission focuses on the development of basic urban infrastructure in the sectors of water supply; sewerage and septage management; storm water drainage; non-motorized urban transport and development of green spaces & parks. Under the Mission, State/ UTs have completed 2,370 projects worth ₹28,976 crore in the last 3 years. State/ UT-wise details of tap and sewerage connections provided under AMRUT and in convergence is at ANNEXURE.

(c) & (d): Under AMRUT, 258 water supply projects and 146 sewerage projects have adopted smart technologies like Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) component for efficient monitoring. Besides this, two projects have adopted Tertiary Treatment Reverse Osmosis (TTRO) technology for water treatment. Further, to carry forward the objective of universal coverage of water supply from 500 cities to about 4,902 statutory towns, AMRUT 2.0 has been launched on 1st October 2021, under which smart concepts and technologies in water are being promoted through technology sub missions. Start-ups are also being encouraged under the mission.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
1985 REGARDING “INITIATIVES UNDER THE AMRUT SCHEME”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN
THE RAJYA SABHA ON 07 AUGUST, 2023.

STATE/ UT WISE COMPLETED PROJECT LIST IN THE
PAST 3 YEARS UNDER AMRUT

S.No. State/ UT No. of Project Project Cost
(in ₹ crore)

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 13 5.18
2 Andhra Pradesh 29 283.45
3 Arunachal Pradesh 4 40.54
4 Assam 10 10.87
5 Bihar 31 405.24
6 Chandigarh 3 21.02
7 Chhattisgarh 128 801.35
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1 41.28
9 Daman and Diu 1 4.02
10 Delhi 10 231.61
11 Goa 3 31.58
12 Gujarat 230 3269.41
13 Haryana 75 667.38
14 Himachal Pradesh 31 119.55

15 Jammu and Kashmir
(including Ladakh) 42 331.4

16 Jharkhand 16 163.54
17 Karnataka 164 2173.8
18 Kerala 466 1057.56
19 Lakshadweep 1 1.03
20 Madhya Pradesh 111 3883.99
21 Maharashtra 21 1443.32
22 Manipur 0 0
23 Meghalaya 11 15.16
24 Mizoram 8 75.85
25 Nagaland 15 43.61
26 Odisha 52 930.83
27 Puducherry 4 13.87
28 Punjab 80 470.44
29 Rajasthan 64 1245.48
30 Sikkim 44 26.85
31 Tamil Nadu 10 2224.66
32 Telangana 32 814.56
33 Tripura 9 159.06
34 Uttar Pradesh 458 5909.26
35 Uttarakhand 86 318.79
36 West Bengal 107 1740.49

Total 2,370 28,976.03

